

No. 14-1425

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ADA MORALES,
Plaintiff - Appellee,
v.
BRUCE CHADBOURNE, DAVID RICCIO, EDWARD DONAGHY,
Defendants - Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

By their attorneys,

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044

/s/ J. Max Weintraub
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
202-305-7551, fax 202-305-7000
jacob.weintraub@usdoj.gov

/s/ Aaron S. Goldsmith
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
202-532-4107
aaron.goldsmith@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
STANDARD FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	8
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	12
I. Agent Donaghy and Supervisors Chadbourne and Riccio are entitled to qualified immunity with respect to Ms. Morales’s Fourth Amendment claim.	12
II. Agent Donaghy is entitled to qualified immunity with respect to Ms. Morales’s Fifth Amendment/Equal Protection claim.....	14
LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	15
I. It was not clearly established in 2009 that Agent Donaghy violated Ms. Morales’s Fourth Amendment rights by issuing a detainer based on information from Government databases.	15
A. Legal standard for <i>Bivens</i> claims under the Fourth Amendment.	15

B.	Agent Donaghy is entitled to qualified immunity with respect to Ms. Morales’s Fourth Amendment claim.	17
1.	The undisputed facts establish that probable cause supported issuance of the detainer, and, moreover, there was no clearly established law suggesting that these facts fell short of probable cause.....	17
2.	Neither <i>Lyttle</i> nor <i>Arizona</i> (2012) supports the district court’s decision denying Agent Donaghy qualified immunity.....	21
3.	In the alternative, it was an open question in 2009 whether an ICE agent was required to have probable cause before issuing a detainer	26
C.	The district court erred in denying qualified immunity to Supervisors Chadbourne and Riccio.	30
II.	The district court erred in disregarding Agent Donaghy’s sworn declarations and finding that he issued the ICE detainer solely because Ms. Morales was born in a foreign country.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	9, passim
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	11, passim
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	9, passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 9, 30, 36
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, passim
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	9, 28
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Crawford-El v. Britten</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	29
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	15, 19

<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 549 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010).....	7, 9, 16, 18
<i>Feliciano-Hernandez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 663 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-CV-06815, 2012 WL 10800020 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2012).....	14, 28
<i>Gonzalez v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 2:13-cv-04416-BRO-FFM (C.O. Cal. July 28, 2014)	29
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	21
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	26
<i>Lopera v. Town of Coventry</i> , 640 F.3d 388 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 17, 18
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	13, passim
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	29

<i>Marinelli v. Capone</i> , 868 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1989)	16, 18
<i>McAllister v. Desoto Cnty, Miss.</i> , No. 11-60482, 2012 WL 1521642 (5th Cir. May 1, 2012)	16, 18
<i>Nasiouous v. Two Unknown BICE Agents, Gonzales</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Colo. 2010)	34
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	8, 32
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Rivera-Colon v. Toledo-Davila</i> , Civil No. 08-1590 (SEC), 2010 WL 1257480 (D.P.R. March 24, 2010).....	36
<i>Santos v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) <i>cert. denied</i> 55 U.S. 839 (2008).....	15, 27
<i>Scales v. I.N.S.</i> , 232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Soto-Torres v. Fraticelli</i> , 654 F.3d 152 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1, passim
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	27
<i>Walker v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15, 33, 34
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	32

FEDERAL STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*.....10

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....11

8 U.S.C. § 122510

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229.....10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(d)10

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1357.....10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1).....10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....11, 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B).....11

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 4

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(2).....12

8 C.F.R. § 287.72, 12, 27

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c).....12

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(c).....28

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....38

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....38

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)38

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iiii)38

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....7
